

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

V.

STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari before Judgment to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE REPUBLICAN
NATIONAL COMMITTEE AND THE NATIONAL
REPUBLICAN CONGRESSIONAL COMMITTEE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Jason Torchinsky
Counsel of Record
Dennis W. Polio
HOLTZMAN VOGEL
JOSEFIK TORCHINSKY PLLC
45 North Hill Drive
Suite 100
Warrenton, VA 20186
(540) 341-8808
(540) 341-8809 (Fax)
Jtorchinsky@hvjt.law
Dwpolio@hvjt.law

P. Christopher Winkelman
National Republican
Congressional Committee
320 First Street, SE
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 479-7000
cwinkelman@NRCC.org

J. Justin Riemer
Republican National
Committee
310 First Street, SE
Washington, D.C. 20003
(203) 863-8500
JRiemer@GOP.com
CWHITE@GOP.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 3

ARGUMENT 7

 I. NO RELIABLY ACCURATE
 CITIZENSHIP DATA IS AVAILABLE
 WITHOUT CITIZENSHIP’S
 INCLUSION ON THE SHORT-FORM
 CENSUS QUESTIONNAIRE..... 7

 A. CVAP Is The Best Measure By
 Which To Measure Political Power 7

 B. There Is No Other Accurate,
 Consistent, or Reliable Method That
 May Be Used To Find CVAP Without
 The Inclusion of a Citizenship
 Question on the Census..... 11

 II. ACCURATE CITIZENSHIP DATA IS
 CRITICAL TO THE PROPER
 EXAMINATION OF VOTING RIGHTS
 ISSUES..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baldus v. Members of the Wis. Gov't Accountability Bd.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 840 (E.D. Wis. 2012)	24
<i>Barnett v. City of Chicago</i> , 141 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 1998)	10, 19, 23
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	10, 18
<i>Benavidez v. Irving Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 690 F. Supp. 2d 451 (N.D. Tex. 2010)	5, 6, 21, 22
<i>Campos v. City of Houston</i> , 113 F.3d 544 (5th Cir. 1997)	10, 19
<i>Cano v. Davis</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 1208 (C.D. Cal. 2002) aff'd, 537 U.S. 1100 (2003).....	10
<i>Cisneros v. Pasadena Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 4:12-CV-2579, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58278 (S.D. Tex. 2014)	22, 23
<i>Comm. for a Fair & Balanced Map v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 835 F. Supp. 2d 563 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	23, 24
<i>Fabela v. City of Farmers Branch</i> , No. 3:10- CV-1425-D, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108086 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 2, 2012)	22

<i>Garza v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 1028 (1991).....	18
<i>Ketchum v. Byrne</i> , 740 F.2d 1398 (7th Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	10, 23, 24
<i>Luna v. Cty. of Kern</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (E.D. Cal. 2018)	20
<i>Montes v. City of Yakima</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d 1377 (E.D. Wash. 2014).....	25
<i>Negron v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 113 F.3d 1563 (11th Cir. 1997).....	10, 19
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , No. 18- CV-2921, No. 18-CV-5025, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6954 (S.D.N.Y.).....	3, 4, 27
<i>Overton v. City of Austin</i> , 871 F.2d 529 (5th Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Patino v. City of Pasadena</i> , 230 F. Supp. 3d 667 (S.D. Tex. 2017)	25, 26
<i>Rios-Andino v. Orange Cty.</i> , 51 F. Supp. 3d 1215, 1224 (M.D. Fla. 2014).....	22
<i>Rodriguez v. Harris Cty.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 2d 686 (S.D. Tex. 2013)	24, 25

Romero v. City of Pomona, 883 F.2d 1418 (9th Cir. 1989) 10, 19

United States v. Sch. Bd. of Osceola Cty., No. 6:08-cv-00582-GKS- 10

United States v. Town of Lake Park, Fla., No. 09-cv-80507-KAM (S.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2009)..... 10

United States v. Village of Port Chester, No. 06-civ-15173 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2006) 10

United States v. Village of Port Chester, 704 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 26

Valdespino v. Alamo Heights Ind. School Dist., 168 F.3d 848 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 5

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 611 3

42 U.S.C. § 1973 2

52 U.S.C. § 10301, *et seq*, formerly 42 U.S.C. § 1973 *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<https://paa2012.princeton.edu/papers/122580> 5, 8

<https://www2.census.gov/geo/pdfs/reference/GARM/Ch11GARM.pdf>. 13

<i>Joshua A. Douglas, The Right To Vote Under Local Law</i> , 85 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1039, 1062- 66 (2017)	3
Jorge Chapa, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Redistricting: Estimating Citizen Voting Age Population</i> , The Chief Justice Earl Warren Institute on Law and Social Policy Research Brief (Sept. 2011), https://www.law.berkeley.edu/files/Redistricting_PolicyBrief4_forWeb.pdf	15
Joseph J. Salvo & Arun Peter Lobo, <i>The Federal Statistical System: Its Vulnerability Matter More Than Your Think: Section Two: Who Uses Federal Statistics?: The Federal Statistical System: The Local Government Perspective</i> , 631 Annals 75, 83-87 (2010)...	12, 13
Michael Li, <i>Updated demographic data for Texas legislative & congressional maps</i> , Texas Redistricting & Election Law, http://txredistricting.org/post/78929777903/updated-demographic-data-for-texas-legislative (Mar. 8, 2014).....	11
National Academies of Sciences Engineering Medicine, <i>Using the American Community Survey: Benefits and Challenges</i> at 2-B.1 (2007)	14, 15
State of California Citizens Redistricting Commission, Final Report On 2011 Redistricting 15 & n.3 (Aug. 15, 2011)	11

- Texas Legis. Council, *Estimating Citizenship Voting Age Population Data (CVAP), Addendum to Data for 2011 Redistricting in Texas* (March 2013)..... 11
- U.S. Census Bureau, American FactFinder <http://factfinder.census.gov> (visited March 4, 2019) 17
- U.S. Census Bureau, *Citizen Voting Age Population by Race and Ethnicity 2006-2010*, Decennial Census of Population and Housing (Feb. 1, 2018) <https://www.census.gov/programs-surveys/decennial-census/about/voting-rights/cvap.2011.html>..... 15
- U.S. Census Bureau, Guide to State and Local Census Geography, District of Columbia, https://www2.census.gov/geo/pdfs/reference/guidestloc/dc_gslcg.pdf..... 16
- U.S. Census Bureau, Understanding and Using American Community Survey Data: What All Data Users Need to Know (July 2018), <https://www.census.gov/programs-surveys/acs/guidance/handbooks/general.html>..... 6, 12, 13, 14
